Print Form

By: Bridget Cruz, Deputy
Notice of Determination

R. del 1 fel 1 mi	-	-
Dh		

Appendix D

То:		From:		
		Public Agency: Oxnard Union High School District Address: 309 South K Street		
U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Oxnard, CA 93030		
P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact:Jeffrey Weinstein		
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: 805-834-1461		
County Clerk County of: Ventura Address: Hall of Administration, Main Plaza 800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA		Lead Agency (if different from above): Address:		
	Titalia, ort			
		Contact:		
		Phone:		
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of L Resources Code.	Determination in compli	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public		
State Clearinghouse Number (if	submitted to State Clearin	nghouse):2019029101		
Project Title: New High School No. 8 Project				
Project Applicant: Oxnard Union F	ligh School District			
Project Location (include county): Northeast corner of Rose Avenue and Camino Del Sol, Ventura County				
Project Description: The OUHSD proposes to construct and operate a new neighborhood high school to accommodate existing and anticipated future enrollment in the District. The new school facilities are designed to meet the educational and recreational needs of up 2,500 students in grades 9-12. A Civic Center Act (CCA) is proposed for community use to provide additional recreation opportunities to the community after school hours. Facilities proposed for community use under the CCA include practice fields, JV baseball and softball fields, pool, outdoor basketball courts, tennis courts, performing arts center and parking. Operation of the new high school is anticipated for the 2022-2023 school year.				
This is to advise that the Oxnard		has approved the above		
(l	★ Lead Agency or ☐ Re	sponsible Agency)		
described project on 11/06/2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.				
 The project [x will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [x were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [x was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [x was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [x were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 				
This is to certify that the final EIR negative Declaration, is available Oxnard Union High School District C	to the General Public at:			
Signature (Public Agency):				
Date: 11/06/2019 Date Received for filing at OPR:				
		NOV 08 2019		

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. **STATE CLEARINGHOUSE**

Revised 2011